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specific name described in the call. Such convention shall be 
held at least two months prior to the holding of the September 
primary election. The proposed change in the name of such 
party shall be described by resolution to be presented to the 
convention. If a majority of the convention vote in favor of 
such resolution, such political party shall be deemed to have ac-
cepted and adopted the name agreed upon and adopted by the 
-convention. 

3. A copy of the resolution describing the change in name of 
the party and adopted by the convention shall be certified by 
the chairman and secretary of the convention and shall, within 
five days after the holding of such convention, be filed with the 
secretary of state. Thereafter such political party shall be 
known by the new name and such party under its new name 
shall be untitled to all the rights and privileges exercised and 
enjoyed by the party under its former name. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1915. 

No. 93, A.] 	 [Published June 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 304. 
AN ACT to amend section 1463m, relating to the auditing of 

claims for intercounty and intertownship fairs, providing 
state aid for the Athens advancement and agricultural asso-
ciation, the Janesville park association and the Rusk county 
agricultural society, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1463m of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 1463m. The secretary of state shall audit, as provided 
in section 1463 the claim of the Glenwood intercounty fair asso-
ciation, ° ° the claim of the Oconto Falls intertownship 
association, the claim of the Athens advancement and agricul-
tural association, the claim of the Janesville park association 
and the claim of the Rusk county agricultural society, for state 
aid each year that said fair associations and societies, respec-
tively, shall comply with the provisions of section 1463; and 
shall audit the claims of the * * * three last named asq)- 
ciations for state aid for the year * * • 1914 now on file. 
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Payments under this section shall be charged to the appropria-
tion for agricultural societies. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1915. 

No. 282, A.] 	 [Published June 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 305. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 20 of section 172-53 and subsec-

tion 3 of section 392em-10 of the statutes, relating to the 
preparation and distribution of hog cholera serums, and mak-
ing an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 20 of section 172-53 and subsection 3 

of section 392em-10 of the statutes are amended to read: 
(Section 172-53) 20. There is appropriated on July 1, 
* • * 1915, and on July 1, * • • 1916, two thousand 
five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general 
fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the regents of the univer-
sity for the preparation and distribution of hog cholera serums 
as provided in section 329em-10. 

(Section 392em-10) 3. It is further provided that hog 
cholera virus (disease-producing blood) which is used in certain 
methods of vaccination shall not be administered by any person 
or persons except a legally qualified veterinarian ° * * 
and shall be used only in herds where the disease has recently 
occurred or in adjacent herds. Provision is hereby made for 
the use of virus in other cases only upon the previous written 
approval of the state veterinarian. Furthermore every person 
in control of premises on which hogs have died from cholera are 
required promptly to burn the carcasses with fire or bury and 
cover the same with lime or a large quantity of ashes. Any per-
son violating any of the provisions of this subsection shall be 
punished as provided in subsection 4 of this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1915. 


